retention permissions no allowance/reductions shall apply, it is considered that the 

terms of the development contribution scheme have been properly applied. 

Condition 7. The developer shall pay to the planning authority a financial contribution 

of €11,144.33 (eleven thousand one hundred and forty four euro and thirty three 

cents) in respect of public infrastructure and facilities benefiting development in the 

area of the planning authority that is provided or intended to be provided by or on 

behalf of the authority in accordance with the terms of the Development Contribution